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Ground Iove 
Houming Dove 
Yellow-bD.led Cuckoo 
Black-billed Cuckoo 
Barn Owl 
Screech Owl 
Great Homed Owl 
long-eared Owl 
Sau-whet Owl 
',)hip-poor-will 
Common Nighthawk 
Ruby-thr. Hummingbird 
Belted Kingfisher 
Yellow-shafted Flicker 
Pilea ted 1:Ioodpecker 
Red-bellied Hood.pecker 
Red-headed Woodpecker 
Yellow-bellied Sapsucker 
Hairy Woodpecker 
Downy Hoodpecker 
Eastern Kingbird 
~reat Crested Flycatcher 
~astern Phoebe 
Yellow-bellied Flycatcher 
Acadian flycatcher 
TraD.l's Flycatcher 
Least flycatcher 
Unident. Flycatcher 
Eastern Hood Pewee 
Olive-sided Flycatcher 
Homed Lark 
Tree Suallow 
Bank Swallow 
Rough-Hinged Svra.llow 
Barn Swallow 
Cliff Swallow 
Purple Martin 
Gray Jay 
Blue Jay 
Common Crow 
Black-capped Chickadee 
Carolina Chickadee 
Boreal Chickadee 

Who Banded Whal? 
1963 

Edited by Betty Knorr 

Howard Kates (Florida) 
Washington Crossing Park 
Ibrothy Bordner (N. J.) 

(Pao) 

II II II 

Jan Reese (Maryland) 
Stuart Henderson (Hass.) 
John Linehan (031.) 
John B. Niles (Ontario) 

11 II 11 

Jan Reese (Maryland) 
John B. Miles (Ontario) 
Powdennill Nature Reserve (Pa.) 

II II II II 

~Ir. & Mrs. J • R. Logan (N • J • & Masso) 
•A.Beckett (s. c.) 

II II II 

II II II 

Walter Bigger (N. J. ) 
Hrs. James Downs (Vt.) 
Walter Bigger (Pa. & N. J.) 
T. A. Beckett (s. c.) 

II II It 

~·.'alter Bigger (Pa. & N. J. ) 
Powdennill Nature Reserve (Pa.) 
C. D. Hackman (Mi.) 
Powdermill Nature Reserve (Pa.) 

II II II II 

Tyler, Whitman, Co.-iger, & Livesay (Maine) 
C. D. Hackman (Md.) 
Powdennill Nature Reserve (Pa ) 
Leroy v~cox & Walter Terry (N. Y.) 
J. c. 1aller & R. c. Miller (N J & P ) 
John B. Miles (Ontario) • • a. 
Stuart Henderson (Hass.) 
John B. Miles (Ontario) 

II II II 

Ralph Bell (Pa. ) 
Mrs. R. 1·/. Patterson (Haine) 
Nr. ~ Mrs. J. R. Logan (Hass.) 
1'Iashington Crossing Parle (Pa.) 
Powdermill Nature Reserve (Pa.) 
C • D • Haclanan (Hd. ) 
1cm H. c. Horse, Jr. (Vt.) 

19 
502 
15 

8 
12 

6 
2 
2 
5 

12 
14 

360 
8 

63 
5 

14 
3 

20 
39 

133 
13 
17 

193 
31 
12 
70 

ll5 
26 
33 
7 
5 

JO 
566 
36 

734 
18 

117 
6 

417 
18 

367 
47 
11 

'J:llfted Titmouse 

1
1}-lite .. breasted Nuthatch 

fled-breasted Nuthatch 
13rown Creeper 
~rouse \·Jren 
W;l.llter Wren 
f3e'Wi ck' s Wren 
caro1ina wren 
icng--b:Uled Harsh wren 
}t,akingbird 
catbird 
£to'WI1 Thrasher 

Robin 
wood Thrush 
Rermi t Thrush 
s.,iai.nson' s Thrush 
Gray-chee ked Thrush 
Veery 
East.em Bluebird 
Blue-gray Gnatcatcher 
C-olden-cro 'l'med Kinglet 
Ru.by-cro,-med Kinglet 
Cedar Waxwing 
loggerhead Shrike 
starling 
\•Jhi te -eyed Vireo 
Yello w-throated Vireo 

Solitary Vireo 
Red-eyed Vireo 
Philadelphia Vireo 
'.·Jarbling Vireo 

WHO BANDED WHAT? - 1963 

Ll.llian Cardinali (N. J. ) 
Walter Bigger (Pa. & N. J .) 
D::>rothy Bordner (N. J.) 
1-/al ter Bigg er (Pa. tc N. J . ) 
Powdennill Nature Reserve (Pa.) 
C • D. Hu.clanan (Nd. ) 
Dr. Chas. Blake (s. c.) 
T. A.. Beckett (s. c.) 
J.C. MiJ..ler & R. C. 11:iller (Pa. & N. J.) 
Ur. & Mrs. sydney Mitchell (Va.) 
H. T. Van Velzen (Md.) 
\·)alter Bigger (Pa. & N. J.) 
Habel 1;J'arburton (Pa . & N • J • ) 
Ralph Bell (Pa. ) 
viashington Crossing Parle (Pa.) 
w. T. Van Velzen (Mi.) 

II It II H 

II 

II 

II 

" 
" 
" 

II 

II 

Mr. & Mrs. c. Neel (Pa.) 
Powdermill Nature Reserve (Pa.) 
Walter Bigger (N. J.) 
Po,,idermill Nature f{eserve (Pa.) 

II II II II 

Dr. Chas. Blake (s. c.) 
WiJ.lla,m Savell (N. J.) 
T. A. :Beckett (s. c. ) 
Dr. Chas. Blake (s. c. ) 
C. D. Hackman (Md.) 
Mrs. R.. w. Patterson (Maine ) 
Po,-Jdermill. Hature Reserve (Pa.) 
Ieonard Bra dley (Conn.) 
P. Boocock & H. H'amilton (Ontario) 
Robert Leberman (Pa.) 

133 

Jl 
23 

140 
259 
86 
10 

2 
67 
9 

55 
223 
77 
77 

216 
166 
234 
392 
154 
314 
87 
19 

100 
90 

133 
8 

695 
21 

2 
2 
7 

169 
14 

4 
4 

Hr s. Neil H. Knorr, 58 Steamboat I.meting Rd., South .Ambo:1,•, N. J. 08879 

WHITE-CROWNED SPARROW INFOID'.tATION WANTED 
By R. Connor Tedards 

From January 15. 1964 through February 29, 1964 I have banded seven 
sub-adult White-crowned Sparrows (Zonotriohia leucophrys). (This class­
ification after 1-1-64.) This species was casual to my observations until 
approximately the winter of 1962. Since 1962 the species seems to be 
increasing in numbers during the winter and spring migration. U is also 
interesting from my point of view that all my bandings were sub-adults. 

I would appreciate any advice as to other available information 

concerning the White-cro,med Sparrow. 

Route Two - Bro,-m Road, Anderson, South Carolina 
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Booki Fo, Bander, 
"SOMETHING OLD AND SOMETHING NEW" 

Edited By Mabel Gillespie 

Until yesterday it looked as if I were about to follow the example 

of Sydney Smith, the witty clergyman of one hundre d and fifty years ago. 

He claimed, "I never read a book before reviewing it, it prejudices a 

man so." 

For this issue of EBBA News I planned to review the first volume of 

the series entitled "Handbook of North American Birds." The series is 

sponsored jointly by the American Ornithologists Union and the New York 

state Museum and Science Service. It is issued by the Yale University 

Press and edited by Ralph Pal.mer . The publication date in the first and 

only volume now in print is 1962, but do you suppose I could locate a 
copy? Not in the library of the Academy of Natural Sciences in Philade lphia, 

not in the offices of the curato r s of ornithology in that institution. ' 

(They probably keep their copies at home.) 

M;y original plan had been to compare the new with Bent's "Life 

Histories of North American Birds." It began to look as if Bent ·would 

win by default. 

There. is a purpose in presenting t he preceding detail. Some ten days 

ago the Acadellzy' librarian told me that volume one of the Handbook had been 

ordered. So you see what can be accompli shed by constan tly demanding a 

particular book, and you '11 know how to proceed in the event you can' t 

at f3.rst locate a copy of this Band.book. 

Volume One includes Loons through Flamingoes. Tentative contents 

for the next four volUI11es finish with Swallows. It will take at least 

two more volumes to get through the A. O. u. check list. Volume One 

retails for $15.00, so it is evident why most of us must depend on 

libraries. We will all benefit by a survey of the first volume and the 

succeeding ones as they appear. 

In this first book there is an introduction stating the scope of 

the work, and including valuable detailso There is a color chart 

following the Villalobos system. There are almos t life- siz ed black and 

white sketches of bird anatomy showing in detail how to tak e measurement s. 

I have a future date with llzy'self to give this sec tion very care.fuJ. study 

as a ''must" for banding data accuracy. 

GILLESPIE - Books for Banders 

The outline of reproduction routines is something I have not 

encount ered previo usly. Under the classification "Single Sexual Nexus" 

the editor notes: 

1. Life-long ma.ting until the death of one pa_rtner . 
2. Mating sustained for more than one breeding seas on. 
3. Hating seasonal, through only one bre eding seas on. 

4. Mating lasting through only one cycle. 
5. Temporary ma ting. 

Under "Mul. tiple Sexual Nexus" there are 

1. Biga.nzy-: t.•ro female partners during a breeding cycle, but 

ore attention given to mates than mere copulation. This can be 
~ . 
contemporaneous or successive. 

2. Polygamy: .more than two female partners d1;lring breeding cycle, 

but more attention 13iven to mates than mere copulation. This, again, 

can be contemporaneous or successive. 
3. Harem Polyga:iey-
4. Promiscuity 
5. Polyandry 

135 

In considering birds by species, t he following outlin e is standard: 

des cription including meaaurements, sub -:3Peci~s, field. ide ntification, 

voice, habitat, distribution with map, nug ration, banding status, 

repro duction, survival, habits, and foo d. 

In every case I had time to note, the banding data was allot<;ed but a 

brief paragraph. Figures were given for the total 1:-u.mber banded, the 

)'lumber of returns, the number of recoveries: and brief mention was made 

of the areas where most of the banding had been done. Even though as a 

bander I would have appreciated nore detail, I had to admit that there 

is a limit to the amount of data that can be included in 550 pages. 

'!'he paragraphs dealing with reproduction ,,1ere broken doim as follows: 

pair formation, pair bond, selection of breeding _ territory, mutual display , 

copulation, nests, laying season, clutch si~es, mcubatlon, re placement 

clutches, hatching success, age at fir st flight. 

The colored plates are fe"vr. The color c~r t mentioned covers a . 

double page; plate 2 shows four plumage variatio n s of the northern f'ul.niar, 

3, a comparisc,n of cormorant heads; 4, four he.ron s: great blue, _wurdemann's, 

great white, and the connnon or Eurasian gray; 5, various heron bills; 6, 
the ibises. 

The black and white drawings are many and good. One full page tl;a.t 

I particularly noted shows positions of the 1-iestern grebe, such as flight, 
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race, dance, display. .Anyone wh • appreciate these positions. o saw Disney's Water Bird film ,~ill be noted here. The contributing artists are too many to 

A proper reviewer at this oint It is only a personal idiocyncJcy t~~u;d list a book• s shortcoming s as an easily ma.nipulated ubl" J.lll!)Ells me to think of a ''ha / Handbook being h~re revie;,ed 1.ca~on like Peterson's field guides. n ~
00

k:
11 

required tl,ro hands to hold it . e 
Instead of winning it uld classic Life Histories have wo t seem as if Bent bad lo st But his This will be revealed in th somxte hing the current Hand.book can• t include• e ne nUillber of EBBA News. 

313 Sharp Avenue, Glenolden, Pa. 

WEEKEND FOR THE GULLS 
By Mary Lou Petersen (Reprinted from Iowa ~ Life) 

Bird watchers come in assor ted --bird watchers are considered onl shapes. sizes, and interests. 1-bst ?on-bird watching masses. Of al i ~~;g~tly sub-nonnal by the unfortunate is by far the most unusual. Bandin i ypes of birders the bird bander • an all- consuming passion. A tru g snot a normal hobby. It becomes and limb to add a species to hi l y ad~icted mass bander will risk life bandin g record. Each yea r he ~ofar s banding record or his life's even gr eate r number of bi rds th ~ and plans so that he may band an year's record is a chall en e an e did in the previous year. Lat sea~n. With thi s expla na~io~"::i ~~!tbbe su~erseded in the preseni species and great er numbers o anders craving desire for more the motives for a gull bandln~ ~e:;~d~e better equipped to understand 

July 4th • 1963. Situated in the ~ ke Michigan, a few hundred feet f unbredictable waters of the mighty ~;~ve l Island, Spider Island and wha~mw! or~i are tiny points of land: t he coast of Door County, vJis con ca the reef. These islands by_gulls. Gravel Island was a ho ;in are , for the most part, inhabited Spider Island and the reef me or Herring Gulls this season ~~ll:• Our week-end was en:r;:1f;~~•:;:';; byl~o
t
b Herrin g and Ri.,,;-billed az ng sun grabbing squawking young gull gu ds land we spent hours in the s an camping rings on them 

r-tv first experience bandi • approached the island the adul~H! ~lls w~s on Gravel Island. As we di?turbed, Cir clin g above us and ring uulls became more and more !~n~g a healthy distance; they r=~~~~:~n~uat o~ approa ch, but main-ome of hundreds of gulls ( t fi r ar val. As you la nd at 

t

thhousands) the olfactory nervesasend rst ytou believe there are cer tainly ey fatigue. pro est to the brain Soon h • , owever, 

It doesn't take lon t huddled in the cracks ofgro~k~ec~~~ adept at spotting the downy young ' er grass, or on open ground. They 
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lllust hide for infanticide is common among gulls. This is evidenced by t he number of dead that are found. Unusual as it may seem, the young gill.ls nearly able tony are far more docile than the cute, little chick-sized young. Often, you may appro ach a good-sized juvenile from the rear, reach under the bird and grab a leg (we always band the right) and clamp on a ring without a squawk. The little ones run, yelp and try' t o bite. As the little ones scream, th e parents circle and scream above 
yoU• 

Banding on Gravel Island was not at all difficult and by mid­morning we had 149 young gulls banded and we headed our dingy toward the reef. At the reef my gull banding desire suddenly dissipated. Here t here were at least 400 pairs of gulls nesting. The majority of them were !llng-billed and as I soon discove red the Ring-billed Gulls are much more aggressive than the Herring Gulls . 
As I looked at the screa.Dling, stinking, milling hoard of gulls on t he southern end of the reef, I panicked. I just could not stand that rnanY adult gulls above me, diving, screaming and bombarding t he ground below them. I remained on the northern end of the reef with the passiv e Herring Gul ls, while my "go get 'em and band • em" husband charged into the fray. He double-timed into t he milling white mass waving his plier s in his right hand and wearing a stringer of 100 number five bands aroun d his neck. He was protected from aerial attack by a l arge, wide-b):"immed, disreputable cowboy bat. Rowever, his shirt and pant s showed si gns of 

direct hits. 
Left to my own devices, I search ed out every young Herring Gull on the quiet northern end and gradually worked more and more southward toward the Ring-billed suburbs. I worked ury way to the edge of the lar ge group of gulls, concerning myself only with Herring Gulls. Coming upon three fairly good-sized young gulls, I prepared to get t.hem banded. I was on my knees bending over these docile youngsters when a sudden shriek and rush of pounding feathers startled me. It was a mixed-up Ring-billed parent protesting my presence, apparently so near its nest. I continued banding and was swooped upon twice more. Each time the irate gull came closer. I crouched and watche.d as it circled, sig hted and dived again, But this time, when it was nearly upon me, I leaped up waving my pliers and shouting. The bird veered sharply upward and then headed toward open water, to regain i ts shaken composure no doubt. Feeling a -wann, nasty, self-satisfaction and havi ng thus vented by frustrati ons, I charged into the Ring-bill ed group and grabbed young gulls for my husband 

to band. 
By mid-afternoon we ran out of Ring-billed bands and we also ran out of Herring ' ulls to band with the remainin g size six bands. We decided to quit for the day and return to Rowley's Bay. As I said, mass banders risk li.fe and limb for their hobby and this time was no exception. During out banding, the wind shifted and the water became treacherous and our day's adventures were far from over. But, t hat is anot her story. 




